
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
 

Date Thursday 11 September 2014 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A/1B, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2014  (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Declarations of interest (if any)   

4. Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share 
Indices  (Pages 7 - 26) 

5. Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies 
against sterling  (Pages 27 - 32) 

6. Annual General Meeting of the Pension Fund  (Pages 33 - 34) 

7. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
June 2014  (Pages 35 - 44) 

8. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2014  
(Pages 45 - 50) 

9. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2014  
(Pages 51 - 52) 

10. Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2014  
(Pages 53 - 94) 

11. Pension Boards - Draft LGPS Regulations on Scheme 
Governance  (Pages 95 - 98) 

12. Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement 
and Statement of Investment Principles  (Pages 99 - 104) 

13. County Durham Housing Group - New Admission Bodies  
(Pages 105 - 108) 



14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

15. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 
information) 

 
16. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2014  (Pages 109 - 

116) 

17. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 117 - 124) 

18. Fiduciary Duties of Investment Intermediaries  (Pages 125 - 
148) 

19. Internal Audit Plan 2014/2015  (Pages 149 - 152) 

20. Verbal Update on Global Equity Transition   

21. Review of Dynamic Asset Allocation Investments  (Pages 153 - 
156) 

22. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 157 - 170) 

23. Report of AllianceBernstein  (Pages 171 - 188) 

24. Report of CBRE Global Investors  (Pages 189 - 198) 

25. Report of Royal London Asset Management  (Pages 199 - 256) 

26. Report of Barings Asset Management Ltd  (Pages 257 - 262) 

27. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
3 September 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
County Council Members: 
Councillors  A Turner, W Stelling, C Carr, P Conway, M Davinson, S Forster, 
I Geldard, J Lethbridge, N Martin, G Richardson and R Todd 
 
Darlington Borough Council Members 
Councillor I G Haszeldine 
Councillor S Harker 
 
Scheduled Bodies Representative 
(vacancy) 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative: 
J Norton 
 
Pensioner Representative 
D Ford 
 
Active Members Representative 
(vacancy) 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
(vacancy) 
 
Advisers: County Council Officers 
Chief Executive 
Corporate Director, 
Resources 
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
Strategic Finance 
Manager – Corporate 
Finance 

 

G Garlick 
D McLure 

 
C Longbottom 
 
H  Appleton 

 
 

Independent Advisers 
P J Williams 
R Bowker     
D Banks         
 
Investment Managers 
BlackRock  
AllianceBernstein          
CBRE  Global Investors 
Royal London Asset Management 
Barings Asset Management Ltd 
                                      
Staff Observers 
UNISON                                   N Hancock 
GMB 
 

 Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 5 June 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Turner (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Carr, M Davinson, S Forster, J Lethbridge and G Richardson 
 
Pensioner Representative 
D Ford 
 
Also Present: 

County Council Advisers 
D McLure – Corporate Director, Resources 
H Appleton – Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance 
N Orton – Payroll and Pensions Manager 
 
Independent Advisers 
P Williams – PJ Williams 
R Bowker – P-Solve 
D Banks – P-Solve  
 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Stelling, P Conway, N 
Martin, R Todd and Admitted Bodies Representative J Norton.   
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



4 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices  
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements in the Stock and 
Share Indices (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Philip Williams advised that the charts showed that the markets had been stable. 
Equity markets had performed well over the year but had quietened in recent 
months. Performance of emerging markets had been poor in the second half of the 
year and the Durham Fund’s transfer of assets to new global mandates was timely.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

5 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling  
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing movements of the major currencies 
against sterling (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Philip Williams advised that sterling had been extraordinarily strong with huge 
investments in London buildings in areas such as Belgravia.  
 
Following a point raised by Councillor Lethbridge, a general discussion ensued 
about the cash investment boom in properties in London and the social problems 
this was creating.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Carr about the strength of sterling the 
Pension Fund Advisers advised against an active currency management fund.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.   
 

6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2014  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave an overview of the performance of the Fund to 31 March 2014 (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
The report gave details of the Managers’ performance against their benchmarks for 
the quarter, the year to date and since inception of the Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



7 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2014  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2014, 
and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further investment, or 
amounts to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager - Corporate Finance informed 
Members that the results of the valuation showed a reduction in the deficit of about 
£40m. She was also pleased to advise that the Local Government Chronicle had 
reported that the Durham Fund was one of the top ten performers in reducing 
Pension Fund deficits. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.   
 

8 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 March 2014  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave details of the performance of the Pension Fund’s short term investments for 
the 3 month period ended 31 March 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the position at 31 March 2014 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments be noted. 
 

9 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and Statement 
of Investment Principles  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the review of the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) and 
Statement of Investment Principles (SIP), and sought approval to consult all 
relevant interested parties on their contents (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Carr referred to the proposals for collective Pension Funds as 
announced in the Queen’s Speech. The Member was advised that this related to 
defined contribution pension schemes and did not affect the LGPS. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) the contents of the revised Pension Fund’s policy documents be approved; 
 

(ii) the documents be circulated to all relevant interested parties to consult on 
their contents, and a report be considered at the next meeting following the 
consultation. 
 

 
 

Page 3



10 Change in Pension Fund Investment Adviser - River and Mercantile Group  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of a merger between one of the investment advisers P-Solve Ltd 
and River and Mercantile Asset Management LLP (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
At the request of Members, R Bowker, P-Solve provided the Committee with details 
of the merger and gave an assurance that there would be no change to the service 
provided to Durham’s Pension Fund.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Carr about the timing of the merger, 
Robbie Bowker advised that the merger had been subject to approval by the FCA 
which had not been received in time to report to the March meeting of the Pension 
Fund Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.    
 

11 Valuation Report  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided Members with information on the final outcomes from the actuarial 
valuation of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The report gave details of the valuation results, changes in membership numbers 
and the main factors affecting the funding position since the previous valuation. 
 
Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources referred Members to the recovery 
period set out in Table 5 of the report. He advised that the recovery period had 
been reduced from 19 years to 18 years which was a positive step forward. The 
average recovery period of other Pension Funds was 19 to 20 years. 
 
Councillor Davinson asked about the potential impact of future redundancies, and 
was advised that at the last valuation, the Actuary had changed the way in which 
employer contributions were expressed. Expressing deficit contributions as 
monetary values instead of percentages of pensionable payroll ensured that any 
shortfall would be met even if an employer’s overall pensionable payroll reduced in 
size.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.  
 
The Chairman agreed that in order to keep Members informed the following item of 
business could be reported. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



12 Durham County Council Pension Fund - Global Equity Manager Appointment  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the outcome of the contractual negotiations for the 
appointment of three new Investment Managers (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In taking Members through the report, Hilary Appleton advised that during the 
negotiation period Aberdeen Asset Management had completed the purchase of 
Scottish Widows Investment Partnership from Lloyds Banking Group. There were 
no implications of this change that would have impeded the Pension Fund’s 
appointment of Aberdeen Asset Management. 
 
Fees had been agreed as part of the process and all Managers would be paid a flat 
fee based on the value of the investments. 
 
Don McLure apologised for the length of time the process had taken to complete 
but this had been a huge and difficult procurement exercise which had taken longer 
than anticipated. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given in relation to the conclusion of the contractual 
arrangements with the three Inv
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



1
.4

5

1
.5

1
.5

5

1
.6

1
.6

5

1
.7

1
.7

5

£
 v

s.
 $

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

11 September 2014 
 

Annual General Meeting of the Pension 
Fund  
 

 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the report 
 

1 To inform Members of arrangements for the Annual General Meeting of 
the Pension Fund.   

 
Background 
  
2 Each year the Pension Fund holds an Annual General Meeting and the 

feedback received from previous meetings has indicated that this is a 
useful forum for exchanging information and views from stakeholders. 

 
3 Representatives from all of the employing authorities and the trade 

unions are invited. 
 
4 This year’s Annual General Meeting has been arranged for 5 

November 2014, at 10.00 a.m. 
 
5 A draft agenda and timetable for the meeting will be circulated to 

members of the Pension Fund Committee in October 2014. 
 
The Meeting 
 
6 The Agenda for the meeting is likely to include the Advisers to the 

Pension Fund updating employers with the appointment of the Pension 
Fund’s new investment managers. 

 
7 There will also be a review of the Pension Fund’s Accounts for 2013/14 

and the Annual Report of the Pension Fund will be circulated to 
Members and employers in advance the Meeting. 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
8 Members are asked to note the date of the Annual General Meeting on 

5 November 2014 and invited to attend. 
 
 

Contact: Hilary Appleton     Tel: 03000 266239 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

11 September 2014 
 
Performance Measurement of 
Pension Fund Investments to  
30 June 2014 
 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide an overview for Members of the performance of the Fund to 30 

June 2014. 
 
Background 
 
2 The performance of the five Managers is measured against
[...]
y financial advice, auditing, accounting, appraisal, regulatory or compliance 

services.  Algorithmics is not responsible for the data or assumptions that are processed 

through Algorithmics’ services nor can Algorithmics guarantee the accuracy or validity of data 

received from third parties that enables the service to generate the information contained in 

this report.  In no event shall Algorithmics have any liability for any direct, indirect, special, 

punitive, consequential or any other damages arising out or relating to its services or 

contributions to this report, or your reliance thereon.  By accepting this report, the recipient is 

agreeing to the foregoing limitations on Algorithmics’ responsibility and liability.

7
Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

11 September 2014 
 

Overall Value of Pension Fund 
Investments to 30June 2014 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 June 
2014 and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further 
investment or amounts to be withdrawn from Managers. 

 
 
Value of the Fund 
 

2. Reports from the five appointed Managers: 
 

• AllianceBernstein 

• Barings 

• BlackRock 

• CB Richard Ellis 

• Royal London  
 
are included in other papers within this agenda.  The value of the Fund at 30 
June 2014 was £2.163 billion.  

 
3. The value of the Fund as at 31 March 2014 was £2.129 billion.  The value of 

the fund therefore increased by £34 million in the first quarter of 2014/15. 
 

 
Allocation of New Money  
 

4. New money is allocated to Investment Managers when the Pension Fund has 
cash which is not needed to be available as a working cash balance, for 
example for the payment of pensioners or fees. 
 

5. When it is estimated that the Pension Fund will not have sufficient cash 
available as a working cash balance, cash is with
[...]
ment Strategy.  This investment strategy sets out the maximum 
amounts and time limits in respect of deposits which can be placed with each 
financial institution.  
 

3. The Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding as at 30 June 2014 was £20.698m which 
was held in the institutions listed in the table below alongside their credit rating at 30 
June 2014. 

 

Financial Institution 
Short-term 

Rating 
Amount Invested 

      £m 

Bank Deposit Accounts     

  Handelsbanken   F1+ 4.902 

  Natwest Bank F1 0.035 

  Santander UK Plc F1 2.888 

  Barclays F1 3.500 

        

Fixed Term Deposits     

  Bank of Scotland F1 6.001 

  Nationwide Building Society F1 2.501 

  UK Local Authorities N/A 0.770 

      

National Savings & Investments N/A 0.100 

        

Total     20.698 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



4. The following table provides information on the interest earned during the 3 month 
period, the average daily investment balance and the average return earned in 
comparison to the average bank base rate: 

 
 

 Total 

Net Interest Earned £23,653 

Average Return Earned 0.408% 

Average Bank of England base rate 0.500% 

Average Daily Balance of Investments £25.723m 

 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to note the position at 30 June 2014 regarding the Pension 

Fund’s short term investments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Hilary Appleton  Tel: 03000 266239  

 
 

Page 52



 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

11 September 2014 
 

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2014 
 

 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To present to Members the Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 

31 March 2014 and raise any significant issues arising from the 
accounts. 

 
Background 
 
2 In England and Wales, the ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting 2013/14’ (the Code) as published by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) requires pension fund 
accounts for the Local Gov
[...]
,476 Admitted Bodies -4,062 

-93,884 -96,800 

 

 

8. Transfers in From Other Pension Funds 

 

2012-13 2013-14

£000 £000

-3,441 Group Transfers -                                

-3,282 Individual Transfers -2,623

-6,723 -2,623

 

Page 67



9. Benefits Payable 

 

2012-13 2013-14

£000 £000

(restated)

81,656 Pensions 84,383

17,484 Commutations and lump sum retirement benefits 15,454

1,815 Lump sum death benefits 1,763

-4,977 Recharged benefits -4,931

95,978 96,669

77,649 Administering Authority 76,488

16,570 Scheduled Bodies 17,755

1,759 Admitted Bodies 2,426

95,978 96,669

 

10. Payments To and On Account of Leavers 

 

2012-13 2013-14

£000 £000

4 Refunds to members leaving service 4

1 Payments for members joining state scheme -                                 

4,491 Individual transfers to other schemes 4,579

4,557 Group transfers to other schemes 27,717

9,053 32,300

 

The Group Transfers figure of £27.717m for 2013/14, relates to a provision for the anticipated transfer 

value payable to Teesside Pension Fund, for the bulk transfer of Durham Probation Service staff who 

transferred out on 1 April 2010. At the current time, DCC Pension Fund’s Actuary’s letter is with the 

Teesside Pension Fund Actuary awaiting agreement of the proposed terms. 

 

11. Administration Expenses 

 

2012-13 2013-14

£000 £000

1,054 DCC support costs 1,085

37 Legal fees 63

26 External Audit fees 21

25 Internal Audit fees 12

160 Actuary fees 85

1,302 1,266

 

 

 

 

Page 68



12. Investment Income 

 

                 2012-13                  2013-14

                      £000                       £000

-4,286 Interest from fixed interest securities -2,603

-2,307 Income from index-linked securities -2,941

-18,855 Dividends from equities -17,300

-39 Interest on cash deposits -35

-6,729 Income from pooled investment vehicles -7,455

-32,216 -30,334

 

 

13. Taxation 

 

The Pensions SORP requires that any withholding tax that is irrec
[...]
uncil Pension 

Fund Annual Report, a copy of which is available on the County Council’s website at durham.gov.uk. The 

Funding Strategy Statement has been reviewed by the Pension Fund Committee during 2013/14 and will 

be amended during 2014/15 to incorporate the new Pensions Regulations 2014.  

 

The purpose of the Funding Strategy Statement is to: 

• establish a clear and transparent fund specific strategy which will identify how employers’ 

pension liabilities are best met going forward; 

Page 93



• support the regulatory requirement to maintain as nearly constant employer contribution rates 

as possible; 

• take a prudent longer term view of funding the Fund’s liabilities. 

 

26. Statement of Investment Principles 

 

In accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2009, the Pension Fund has prepared and reviewed a written statement of its 

investment policy. This statement has been adopted by the Pension Fund Committee and is published in 

the Durham County Council Pension Fund Annual Report, a copy of which is available on the Council’s 

website at durham.gov.uk. The Statement of Investment Principles sets out the principles for investin 

Page 94



 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

11 September 2014 
 

Pension Boards - Draft LGPS Regulations 
on Scheme Governance 
 

 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To inform Members of the draft LGPS Regulations which require the 

introduction of local ‘Pension Boards’. 
 
Background 
 
2 The Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) has 

introduced draft amendment regulations outlining their intention to 
introduce local Pension Boards as well as a national Scheme Advisory 
Board within the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 

3 The provisions primarily cover topics such as membership of the Boards 
and potential conflicts of interest. 
 

4 The draft Regulations hav
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

11 September 2014 
 

County Durham Housing Group – New 
Admission Bodies 
 

 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To inform Members of the implications to the Pension Fund of the creation 

of County Durham Housing Group from the end of March 2015, and to ask 
for ‘in principle’ approval for the admission of four new employers to the 
Pension Fund on the basis of an ongoing ‘Open’ scheme. 

 
Background 
 
2 The Council currently directly owns housing stock in the Durham City area 

and wholly owns two Arm’s Length Management Organisations (ALMOs) 
that manage the council’s homes in the former Easington and Wear Valley 
areas (East Durham Homes and Dale & Valley Homes). 
 

3 Following a positive ballot of tenants in August 2014, the Council aims to 
transfer ownership of its homes to the new County Durham Housing Group, 
which will be made up of four landlords that will include Durham City 
Homes, East Durham Homes and Dale & Valley Homes and the County 
Durham Housing Group Limited. The County Durham Housing Group Ltd 
would be the “parent” organisation within the group and would be 
established to provide Dale & Valley Homes, Durham City Homes and East 
Durham Homes with support services. 
 

Pension Fund Implications 
 

4 East Durham Homes and Dale & Valley Homes are already separate 
employers within the Pension Fund. However, once they become part of 
County Durham Housing Group the nature of their participation in the 
Pension Fund will have to change as they will become ‘admission bodies’ 
(organisations that have to sign an admission agreement to be admitted to 
the Pension Fund) instead of ‘scheduled bodies’ (organisations that are 
automatically part of the Pension Fund).  
 

5 A majority of council employees who currently provide services to tenants 
in Durham City and its surrounding are
[...]
place to mitigate against any risks identified. 
 

10 However, the new group of landlords will be regulated by the Homes and 
Communities Agency (HCA) who will focus on the governance 
arrangements and financial viability of the organisations. The HCA has 
intervention and enforcement powers, which provide an extra degree of 
protection to lenders and pension funds. 
 

11 Work has begun involving the Pension Fund actuary, to assess the future 
employer contribution rate of the new employers and to look at the risks 
associated with their admission to the Fund. 
 

Next steps 
 

12 Work will continue with the actuary to finalise the employer contribution rate 
required from the new bodies and assess the requirement for a guarantee 
bond. 
 

Page 106



13 Admission agreements will be prepared for execution by all the relevant 
parties to allow the new employers to participate in the Pension Fund with 
effect from the end of March 2015. 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 

14 Members are asked to approve in principle the participation of the four new 
admission bodies in the Pension Fund  on an ‘Open’ scheme basis 
provided that: 
 

• The necessary admission agreements are prepared and executed – 
these will include a requirement for the new employers to meet all their 
obligations under the regulations governing the Scheme. 
 

• An appropriate assessment is carried out regarding the requirement for 
a guarantee bond to protect the Pension Fund from any potential future 
costs associated with the participation of the new admission bodies . 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Nick Orton     Tel: 03000 269798 

 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


[...]
FTSE Europe Ex-UK
	FTSE Japan
	FTSE Asia Ex-Japan
	FTSE Emerging Market

	5 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling
	£vsyen
	£vs$

	6 Annual General Meeting of the Pension Fund
	7 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2014
	Performance Management Report - Appendix

	8 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2014
	9 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2014
	10 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2014
	Statement of Accounts Appendix

	11 Pension Boards - Draft LGPS Regulations on Scheme Governance
	12 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and Statement of Investment Principles
	13 County Durham Housing Group - New Admission Bodies
	16 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2014
	17 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	18 Fiduciary Duties of Investment Intermediaries
	Fiduciary Duties - Appendix

	19 Internal Audit Plan 2014/2015
	21 Review of Dynamic Asset Allocation Investments
	22 Report of BlackRock
	23 Report of AllianceBernstein
	24 Report of CBRE Global Investors
	25 Report of Royal London Asset Management
	26 Report of Barings Asset Management Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 11 September 2014 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor A Turner (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors C Carr, M Davinson, J Lethbridge, N Martin, G Richardson and R Todd

Also Present:
County Council Advisers
D McLure – Corporate Director, Resources
H Appleton – Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance
N Orton – Payroll and Pensions Manager

Independent Advisers
P Williams – PJ Williams
R Bowker – PSolve
D Banks – PSolve

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Conway, S Forster and W 
Stelling, Admitted Bodies Representative J Norton and Pensioner Representative D 
Ford.

2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices 

Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements in the Stock and 
Share Indices (for copy see file of Minutes).



Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

5 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling 

Consideration was given to graphs showing movements of the major currencies 
against sterling (for copy see file of Minutes).

Philip Williams advised that bonds were very strong as was sterling.  He advised 
that bonds had performed well since the end of June quarter.

In response to a question from Councillor Carr about the pound/ euro/ dollar current 
market, the Pension Fund Advisers advised that assets were affected by currency 
but were very well protected.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted. 

6 Annual General Meeting of the Pension Fund 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Director, Resources of 
arrangements for the Annual General Meeting of the Pension Fund (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

Councillor Carr suggested that discussions take place at the AGM about the 
Pensions Board arrangements.

Resolved:

That the date of the Annual General Meeting on 5 November 2014 and the 
invitation to attend be noted.

7 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2014 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave an overview of the performance of the Fund to 30 June 2014 (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

The report gave details of the Managers’ performance against their benchmarks for 
the quarter, the year to date and since inception of the Fund.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.



8 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2014 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 June 2014, 
and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further investment, or 
amounts to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager - Corporate Finance informed 
Members that the value of the fund at 31 March 2014 was £2.129 billion showing an 
increase of £34m in the first quarter.  She advised that £27m had been shown in 
the accounts relating to a provision for the transfer value payable to Teesside 
Pension Fund for the bulk transfer of Durham Probation Service staff who 
transferred out on 1 April 2010.  The cash transfer that was made in August 2014 
and should have been reflected in the cash flow forecast for the quarter ended 30 
September 2014 in Appendix 1.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted. 

9 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2014 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave details of the performance of the Pension Fund’s short term investments for 
the 3 month period ended 30 June 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the position at 30 June 2014 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments be noted.

10 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2014 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager - Corporate Finance informed 
Members that the accounts were currently being audited and would be complete for 
approval by 30 September 2014.  A report would be brought back to Committee in 
December showing any actions that were required as a result of recommendations 
made in the Audit Completion Report.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.



11 Pension Boards - Draft LGPS Regulations on Scheme Governance 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
informed Members of the draft LGPS Regulations which require the introduction of 
local ‘Pension Boards’ (for copy see file of Minutes).

Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager - Corporate Finance informed 
Members that the Pension Fund must establish a board by 1 April 2015.  Work is 
underway to establish the terms of reference based on the draft Regulations and a 
further report would be brought back to Committee in December when it is 
anticipated that the final Regulations will have been issued.

Resolved:

That the contents of the report are noted.

12 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and Statement 
of Investment Principles 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the outcome of the consultation of the policy documents and 
sought approval of such documents (for copy see file of Minutes).

Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager - Corporate Finance informed 
Members that no comments had been received.

Resolved:

That the contents of the revised Pension Fund’s policy documents be approved.

13 County Durham Housing Group - New Admission Bodies 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the implications to the Pension Fund of the creation of County 
Durham Housing Group (for copy see file of Minutes).

Nick Orton, Payroll and Pensions Manager, sought approval from Members ‘in 
principle’ for the admission of four new employers to the Pension Fund on the basis 
of an ongoing ‘Open’ scheme and advised of the implications for the Pension Fund.

Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources advised that Trade Union colleagues 
were aware of the report and that new employees would have access to the 
information and the option to join the Pension Scheme.



Resolved:

That the participation of the four new admission bodies in the Pension Fund on an 
‘Open’ scheme basis be approved in principle, provided that:

(i) The necessary admission agreements are prepared and executed – 
these will include a requirement for the new employers to meet all their 
obligations under the regulations governing the Scheme;

(ii)      an appropriate assessment is carried out regarding the requirement for a 
guarantee bond to protect the Pension Fund from any potential future 
costs associated with the participation of the new admission bodies.


